

No. 12-1173

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, UNITED  
STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN PLANNING  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

LISA SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

CHARLES H. MONTANGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES  
H. MONTANGE  
426 NW 162d Street  
Seattle, WA 98177  
(206) 546-1936  
c.montange@frontier.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 23, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. State and Local Governments Have Long Relied upon 43 U.S.C. § 912 to Control Disposition of the Surface Estate in 1875 Act Federal Rights of Way.....	5
II. Congress Intended 1875 Act Rights of Way to Embody the Same Federal Interest as Charter Rights of Way .....	7
A. The right of way grants remained basically the same through 1875 .....	10
B. The relevant legislative history of the 1875 Act confirms that Congress intended no change in the nature of the right of way grant .....	13
C. 43 U.S.C. § 912 and § 913 confirm Congress's intent .....	18
D. The alleged policy change in the 1870's did not occur .....	20
E. Even if 1875 Act FGROW were somehow less than charter right of way, they still manifest a substantial federal retained interest .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Federal Government Has a Retained Interest in 1875 Act FGROW to Which Section 912 Applies.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Avista Corp. v. Wolfe</i> , 549 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 995 (1981).....	13, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. State of Washington</i> , 924 P.2d 908 (Wash. 1996) .....	30
<i>Canon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 696 (1979).....	16
<i>Chicago Great Western R.R. Co. v. Zahner</i> , 177 N.W. 350 (Minn. 1920).....	23
<i>Colorado v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 153 (1926).....	25
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	19
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	12, 13, 20, 29
<i>H.A. &amp; L.D. Holland Co. v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 214 F. 920 (9th Cir. 1914).....	18, 24
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (2005).....	8
<i>Hayfield Northern R.R. Co. v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 622 (1984) ....	25
<i>INS v. AP</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	28
<i>Kansas City Area Transp. Co. v. Ashley</i> , 555 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1066 (1978).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King County v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1419 (W.D. Wash. 1998).....	8
<i>Kunzman v. Union Pacific</i> , 456 P.2d 743 (Colo. 1969) .....	29
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 881 (10th Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	16
<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>affirming</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1310 (D. Wyo. 1992).....	8, 29
<i>Mauler v. Bayfield County</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wis. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Missouri, K. &amp; T. Ry. v. Kansas Pac. Ry.</i> , 97 U.S. 491 (1878).....	9
<i>New Mexico v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898).....	17, 23
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Nielsen v. Northern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 184 F. 601 (9th Cir. 1911).....	22
<i>Northern Pacific R.R. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packer v. Bird</i> , 137 U.S. 661 (1891).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips Co. v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1375 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1104 (1996).	8
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Meserve</i> , 487 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Rio Grande Western v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County</i> , 520 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 31
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 956 (W.D. Wis. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8-9, 13, 24
<i>Schulenberg v. Harriman</i> , 88 U.S. 44 (1875) .....	24
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	23
<i>St. Joseph &amp; Denver City R.R. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 103 U.S. 426 (1880) .....	12, 22
<i>State of Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985) .....	8, 26, 29
<i>Tapscott v. Lessee of Cobbs</i> , 52 Va. (11 Gratt.) 172 (1854) .....	28
<i>The Richardson Real Estate Mining Commercial Corp. v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 260 P. 195 (Ariz. 1927) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trustees of the Diocese of Vermont v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 151 (Vt. 1885) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	31
<i>United States v. Illinois Central</i> , 89 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Ill. 1949), <i>aff'd on the</i> <i>basis of opinion below</i> , 187 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1951).....	8
<i>United States v. Union Pacific</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957).....	21, 29
<i>Vieux v. East Bay Regional Park District</i> , 906 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 967 (1990).....	8, 26
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania Railroad Company</i> , 195 U.S. 540 (1904).....	22

## STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 316 .....	3, 5, 20
43 U.S.C. § 912 .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 913 .....	3, 5, 20, 21
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	25, 26
49 U.S.C. § 10903 .....	25
49 U.S.C. § 10903(d).....	25
Act of Aug. 4, 1852, 10 Stat. 28.....	10, 11
Act of July 1, 1862, 12 Stat. 491 .....	11
Act of July 15, 1862, 12 Stat. 577 .....	11
Act of June 3, 1856, 11 Stat. 17 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of June 3, 1856, 11 Stat. 18 .....	11
Act of June 3, 1856, 11 Stat. 20 .....	11
Act of June 3, 1856, 11 Stat. 21 .....	11
Act of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 482, codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. § 940.....	24
Act of March 3, 1855, 10 Stat. 686.....	11
Act of March 3, 1871, 16 Stat 576.....	12
Act of May 17, 1856, 11 Stat. 15 .....	11
Act of Sept. 20, 1850, 9 Stat. 466.....	10, 11
Act of Sept. 29, 1890, 26 Stat. 496.....	24
General Railroad Right of Way Act of 1875, 43 U.S.C. §§ 934-39.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 934.....	16
43 U.S.C. § 936.....	13
43 U.S.C. § 937.....	22, 24
Milwaukee Railroad Restructuring Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 901-922.....	30
National Trails System Improvements Act of 1988, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1241-1251.....	6, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) .....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1248(c).....	3, 4, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1248(d)-(g).....	4
Tucker Act of 1887, 28 U.S.C. §1491 (1887).....	8, 31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2B SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2013).....	17
3 CONG. REC. 406 (Jan. 12, 1875) .....	15
3 CONG. REC. 407 (Jan. 12, 1875) .....	16
Allison Dunham, <i>Possibility of Reverter and Powers of Termination—Fraternal or Identical Twins</i> , 210 U. CHI. L. REV. 215 (1953).....	29
CONG. REC. 2210 (Mar. 3, 1875).....	16
CONG. REC. 2217-18 (Mar. 3, 1875).....	16
CONG. REC. H4496-97 (1921).....	19
CONG. REC. H6473-74 (1920).....	19
CONG. REC. H8046-47 (1920).....	19
Danaya Wright, <i>Federal Control of FGROW Reverter Interests</i> , in POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY (Michael Allan Wolf ed., 2012).....	9, 12
Danaya Wright, <i>The Shifting Sands of Property Rights, Federal Railroad Grants, and Economic History: Hash v. United States and the Threat to Rail-Trail Conversions</i> , 38 ENV. L. 711 (2008).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Darwin Roberts, <i>The Legal History of Federal Granted Railroad Rights of Way and the Myth of Congress’s “1871 Shift,”</i> 8 COLO L. REV. 1 (2011) .....	13, 21
H.R. REP. NO. 217 (1921) .....	19
H.R. REP. NO. 851 (1920) .....	19, 27
Larissa M. Katz, <i>The Concept of Ownership and the Relativity of Title,</i> JURISPRUDENCE (2011).....	28
S. REP. NO. 388 (1922).....	19
THOMAS ROOT, RAILROAD LAND GRANTS FROM CANALS TO TRANSCONTINENTALS (1986).....	10
